under the laws. 

5.4 Bid Bond, Payment Bond, Performance Bond and Public Works Bond. 

5.4.1 Contracts for Under $25,000.00.  Except when required by the 
Purchasing Agent, and except for public improvement contracts, bids on all public 
contracts under twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) are exempt from the 
requirements for a Bid Bond, a Performance Bond to assure performance of the 
Contract and a Payment Bond to assure payment of the obligations incurred in 
the performance of the Contract.  The Information for Bidders shall state when 
Bonds are required for contracts under $25,000.00. 

5.4.2 Contracts for $25,000.00 or More.  Except for public improvement 
contracts, or except when waived by the Council, bids on all public contracts of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or more, shall be accompanied by a 
Bid Bond, and the Contractor shall post a Performance Bond to assure 
performance of the Contract and a Payment Bond to assure payment of the 
obligations incurred in the performance of the Contract.  The Information for